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ORDER 

 
 This comes on before the Oklahoma Tax Commission pursuant to regular assignment on 
the agenda.  The Commission, having reviewed the facts and authorities presented therein, and 
being fully advised in the premises, finds and orders that the Findings, Conclusions and 
Recommendations of the Administrative Law Judge, filed herein on the 25th day of September, 
1992, marked as Exhibit "A", attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference as though 
fully set out herein, be and the same are hereby adopted as the Order of the Commission. 
 
 It is further determined that the-statement of law contained herein is precedential. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
This matter was submitted for decision pursuant to 68 O.S. 1991, §221(d).  Findings, 

Conclusions and Recommendations were originally issued on August 28, 1992.  Subsequent 
thereto a Petition for Rehearing was filed by the Income Tax Division of the Tax Commission.  
Upon review of said Petition, the Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations issued on 
August 28, 1992, are hereby withdrawn and the undersigned finds as follows: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. Protestants were residents and domiciliaries of the State of Washington during the 

period in question, to-wit: January 1, 1987 through December 31, 1987. 
 
2. Protestants at some point in time had invested funds in PARTNERSHIP, a limited 

partnership.  By their investment, Protestants were limited partners of the partnership. 
 

3. PARTNERSHIP (hereinafter "limited partnership") operated solely within the State 
of Oklahoma during the period in question.  In 1987, the limited partnership either sold or 
exchanged the property used in its trade or business or was forced to convert such property into 
other property or money.  The limited partnership was simultaneously or subsequently dissolved 
or terminated in 1987. 

 
4. The limited partnership on a Schedule K-l for 1987 reported Protestants' distributive 

share of ordinary income from the trade or business, interest and net gain from the sale or other 
disposition of the limited partnership's property used in the trade or business.  Protestants' 
distributive share of ordinary income from the trade or business was reported as $14,383.00.  
Protestants' distributive share of interest was reported as $39.00.  And, Protestants' share of the 
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net gain from the sale or other distribution of the limited partnership's property used in its trade 
or business was reported as $26,807.00. 

 
5. By letter dated February 23, 1990, the Income Tax Division advised Protestants that 

the records of the Tax Commission did not indicate that they had filed a 1987 Oklahoma income 
tax return although information made available to the Tax Commission indicated Protestants had 
received sufficient income from Oklahoma sources to require the filing of said return.  The letter 
also requested Protestants to file a 1987 Oklahoma income tax return.  

 
6. On March 20, 1990, Protestants responded to the Income Tax Division's letter by 

advising that upon receipt of the Schedule K-l they would file an Oklahoma  income tax return. 
 
7. A copy of the Schedule K-l filed by the limited partnership was forwarded to 

Protestants. 
 
8. The records of the Income Tax Division indicate that Protestants have not filed a 

1987 Oklahoma income tax return. 
 
9. On August 17, 1990, the Income Tax Division issued a proposed assessment of 

income tax, interest and penalty against Protestants for the period of January 1, 1987 through 
December 31, 1987.  The total amount assessed was $2,863.00; consisting of tax in the amount 
of $1,964.00, interest in the amount of $702.00 and penalty in the amount of $197.00. 

 
10. By letter dated August 26, 1990, Protestants protested the proposed assessment. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
 1. Jurisdiction to consider Protestants' protest is vested in the Tax Commission.  68 O.S. 
1991, §§ 207 and 221(d). 
 
 2. The reportable portion of a partner's Oklahoma distributive share of partnership 
income, gains, losses or deductions is determined in accordance with 68 O.S. 1981, § 2363.1  
Oklahoma Tax Commission Order No. 91-02-19-018.  In Order No. 91-02-19-018, the 
Commission determined that, "[I]t (Section 2363) does not control the taxability of the income" 
from the partnership, but simply directs which portion the partner must report to the State of 
Oklahoma.  The taxability of the income, gains, losses or deductions is controlled by Sections 
2358 and/or 2362.  Id. 
 

                                                 
 1 This  section provides: 

 
The Oklahoma distributive share of partnership income, gains, losses or deductions of a 
partnership to be reported by the partners shall be the same portion of that reported for federal 
income tax purposes, as the Oklahoma income, gain, losses or deduction determined under 
Sections (2358 and/or 2362 of the Oklahoma Income Tax Act) for said partnership, bears to 
the federal income, gains, losses or deductions. 

 

 2 of 4 OTC ORDER NO. 92-10-21-002 



PRECEDENTIAL DECISION  OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 

3. The items of income, gains, losses or deductions which shall be included in the 
Oklahoma taxable income of a nonresident individual are set forth in 68 O.S. 1981, § 2362.  In 
particular, Section 2362(1)(d) specifically provides that the income, gains, losses or deductions 
attributable to the nonresidents distributive share of the Oklahoma part of partnership income, 
gains, losses or deductions shall not be excluded from the taxable income reported to the federal 
government in arriving at Oklahoma taxable income.  The "Oklahoma part" of partnership 
income, gains, losses or deductions are determined with reference to the provisions of 68 O.S. 
Supp. 1987, § 2358.  See, Oklahoma Tax Commission Order No. 91-02-19-018. 

 
4. Income and/or deductions from real and tangible personal property and gains or 

losses from the sale of such property are required to be allocated to the situs of the property.  
68 O.S. Supp. 1987, § 2358(A)(4)(a).  Income and/or deductions from intangible personal 
property and gains or losses from the sale of such property are required to be allocated to the 
domiciliary situs of the taxpayer unless the property has acquired a business or commercial situs 
apart from the domicile of the taxpayer.  68 O.S. Supp. 1987, § 2358(A)(4)(b)(1).  In the event 
the property has acquired a situs apart from the domicile of the taxpayer, the income, 
deductions, gains or losses are required to be allocated to the business or commercial situs of the 
property.  Id. 

 
5. The evidence presented in this matter proves that the partnership to which Protestants 

were partners operated solely within the State of Oklahoma during the period under 
consideration.  Further, no evidence has been presented and none is perceived to prove that the 
property of the partnership had acquired a business or commercial situs apart from the business 
or commercial situs of the partnership.  Therefore, the items of income, deductions, gains or 
losses generated by the business of the partnership are allocable to the State of Oklahoma and 
such represents the "Oklahoma part" of partnership income, gains, losses or deductions.  See, 
68 O.S. 1981, §§ 2363 and 2362(1)(d). 

 
6. Pursuant to § 2362(1)(d), the income and gain received by Protestants from the 

partnership are includable in Oklahoma taxable income and are subject to Oklahoma income tax.  
This treatment of the income and gain is consistent with the decision in Order No. 91-02-19-018 
wherein it was determined that taxpayer's (a unitary business enterprise) Oklahoma distributive 
share of income from a partnership, to which taxpayer was a partner, was apportionable to 
Oklahoma rather than allocable to taxpayer's domiciliary situs.  See, Arizona Tractor Co. v. 
Arizona State Tax Commission, CCH ¶200-360 (Ct. of App. July 19, 1977).  See also, Oklahoma 
Tax Commission Order No. 89-05-09-30.2  The income and gain are includable in Protestants' 
Oklahoma taxable income because the income and gain are attributable to Oklahoma sources.  
Additionally, the interest received by Protestants from the partnership is includable in Oklahoma 
taxable income and is subject to Oklahoma income tax since Protestants failed to prove that such 
income is attributable intangible personal property.  Rule 710:1-5-47, Oklahoma Tax 
Commission Permanent Rules.  See, Oklahoma Tax Commission Order No. 88-02-04-06. 

                                                 
2 In Order No. 89-05-09-30, taxpayers (Oklahoma domiciliaries) had sold their interest in a Florida real 

estate partnership.  The Tax Commission, consistent with 54 O.S. 1981, § 226 and Roby v. Day, 635 P.2d 611 (Okl. 
1981) and Perkins v. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 428 P.2d 328, 330 (Okl. 1967), determined that an interest in a 
partnership is intangible personal property and concluded that the gain realized from the sale of taxpayers’ interest 
was allocable to taxpayers’ domiciliary situs. 
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7. Protestants’ protest should be denied. 
 

ORDER 
 

Based on the above and foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, it is 
ORDERED that the protest of Protestants, HUSBAND AND WIFE, be denied. 

 
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 

 
NOTE: The distinction between a Commission Order designated as “Precedential” or “Non-
Precedential” has been blurred because all OTC Orders resulting from cases heard by the Office 
of Administrative Law Judges are now published, not just “Precedential” Orders.  See OKLA. 
STAT. ANN. tit.68, § 221(G) (West Supp. 2009) and OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 75, § 302 (West 
2002).  See also OTC Orders 2009-06-23-02 and 2009-06-23-03 (June 23, 2009), which also 
conclude the language of the Statute is “clear and unambiguous.” 
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